Columbia Economic Development Corporation WORKFORCE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE CHARTER

This Workforce and Education Committee Charter was adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Columbia Economic Development Corporation, a Not-for-Profit corporation established under the laws of the State of New York, on this 8th day of March, 2018.

Purpose:

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 1 of the Corporation's bylaws, the purpose of the Workforce and Education Committee is to assist the Board by:

• Facilitating networking and collaboration among the County's educational, business and government institutions to stimulate purposeful alignment of educational offerings and business needs.

Powers of the Workforce and Education Committee

The Board of Trustees has delegated to the Workforce and Education Committee the power and authority necessary to discharge its duties, including the right to:

- Meet with and obtain any information it may require from corporation staff.
- Obtain advice and assistance from in-house or outside counsel, and other advisors as the committee deems necessary.

Committee Composition and Selection:

The membership of the committee shall be as set forth in accordance with and pursuant to Article IV, Section 1 of the Corporation's by-laws. The Workforce and Education Committee shall consist of no less than five independent Directors of the Corporation, with a preference being given to individuals possessing experience and expertise in workforce and education matters. The Workforce and Education Committee members shall be appointed by, and serve at the discretion of, the Columbia Economic Development Corporation's Board of Directors. The Committee may designate one member of the Workforce and Education Committee as its Chair. The members shall serve until their resignation, retirement or removal by the Board or until their successors shall be appointed and qualified.

Workforce and Education Committee members shall be prohibited from being an employee of the Corporation or an immediate family member of an employee of the Corporation. In addition, Workforce and Education Committee members shall not engage in any private business transactions with the Corporation, or receive compensation from any private entity that has material business relationships with the Corporation, or be an immediate family member of an individual that engages in private business transactions with the Corporation or receives compensation from an entity that has material business relationships with the Corporation.

A majority of the voting members then serving on such committee shall constitute a quorum. The vote of a majority of the voting members serving on the Committee shall be required for any action of the Committee. The Committee's meetings shall be open to the public in accordance with the salient provisions of the Open Meetings Law of the State of New York, as set forth within Article 7 of the Public Officers Law.

Committee Structure and Meetings:

The Workforce and Education Committee will meet a minimum of twice a year, with the expectation that additional meetings may be required to adequately fulfill all the obligations and duties outlined in the charter. All committee members are expected to attend each meeting in person.

Meeting agendas will be prepared for every meeting and provided to the Workforce and Education Committee members at least five days in advance of the scheduled meeting, along with the appropriate materials needed to make informed decisions. The Workforce and Education Committee shall act only on the affirmative vote of a majority of the voting members serving on the committee at a meeting or by unanimous consent. Minutes of these meetings are to be recorded.

Reports

The Workforce and Education Committee shall:

- Report its actions and recommendations to the Board at the next regular meeting of the Board.
- Report to the Board, at least annually, regarding any proposed changes to the Workforce and Education Committee charter.
- Provide a self-evaluation of the Workforce and Education Committee's functions on an annual basis.

Objectives:

The objectives of the Workforce and Education Committee are as outlined in the Strategic Plan:

- Create an environment that leverages Columbia County's "education to workplace" pipeline.
- Identify options to mitigate Columbia County's and the City of Hudson's limited workforce housing options.
- Attract a skilled, adaptable and inclusive workforce.

To accomplish their objectives the Committee shall oversee the Corporation's activities related to the following workforce initiatives:

- Work with Columbia-Greene Workforce Development Board to promote collaboration between economic development and education/training resources.
- Identify existing challenges and strengths of current education-workforce pipeline.
- Catalog, support, and expand existing internship and mentoring programs that link employers with the workforce.
- Define and support the creation of curriculum and training/trade programs that leverage local strengths to address local needs in targeted businesses, heritage and cultural, and non-profit communities.
- Partner with Columbia-Greene Community College, BOCES, and public school districts to define mutual educational challenges and opportunities.
- Catalog and promote available training programs to relevant county businesses.
- Identify skill gaps in local industry sectors and explore viable training solutions.
- Identify areas where Columbia Economic Development Corporation is able to partner and collaborate with County school districts, businesses and government institutions in order to advance their goal of a well trained workforce and a work ready high school graduate.